Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

INDIGO STAR HOLDINGS LIMITED

靛藍星控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8373)

PROPOSED ADOPTION OF AMENDED AND RESTATED MEMORANDUM AND ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

The board of directors (the "Board") of Indigo Star Holdings Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce that the Company proposes to amend the existing memorandum and articles of association of the Company ("Memorandum and Articles of Association") in order to bring the Memorandum and Articles of Association in line with the latest legal and regulatory requirements, including the amendments made to Appendix 3 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "GEM Listing Rules"), which took effect on 1 January 2022, by adopting the amended and restated Memorandum and Articles of Association in substitution for and to the exclusion of the existing Memorandum and Articles of Association.

The proposed amendments to the Memorandum and Articles of Association ("**Proposed Amendments**") are summarised below:

- 1. to specify that the Company shall hold an annual general meeting within six months after the end of the Company's financial year;
- 2. to provide that all shareholders of the Company ("**Shareholders**") shall have the right to (i) speak at a general meeting of the Company; and (ii) vote at a general meeting of the Company, except where a Shareholder is required, by the GEM Listing Rules, or the rules, codes or regulations of any competent regulatory authority, to abstain from voting to approve the matter under consideration;
- 3. to provide that in addition to the right to convene an extraordinary general meeting on the requisition of one or more Shareholders holding not less than one tenth (1/10th) of the paid up capital of the Company having the right of voting at general meetings, such Shareholder(s) shall also have the right to add resolutions to the meeting agenda of a general meeting;
- to provide that the branch register of Shareholders in Hong Kong may be closed on terms equivalent to section 632 of the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 622 of the Laws in Hong Kong); and
- 5. to make other necessary amendments for updating the Memorandum and Articles of Association and better aligning with the wording in the applicable laws of Cayman Islands and the GEM Listing Rules.

The Proposed Amendments and adoption of the amended and restated Memorandum and Articles of Association are subject to consideration and approval by the Shareholders by way of a special resolution at the forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company (the "2023 AGM"). A circular containing, among other things, particulars relating to the above together with a notice convening the 2023 AGM will be despatched to the Shareholders according to the applicable law, the Memorandum and Articles of Association and the GEM Listing Rules.

For and on behalf of the Board
Indigo Star Holdings Limited
Goh Cheng Seng
Chairman, Chief Executive Office and executive
Director

Hong Kong, 12 May 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Chairman and the executive director of the Company is Mr. Goh Cheng Seng, the executive directors of the Company are Ms. Tan Soh Kuan, Mr. Ng Sai Cheong and Mr. Wang Jianye; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Ma Yiu Ho Peter, Mr. Yip Ki Chi Luke and Mr. Zhou Guangguo.

This announcement, for which the directors of the Company collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of giving information which regard to the Company. The directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, (i) the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive; and (ii) there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on GEM website at www.hkgem.com on the "Latest Company Announcements" page for at least seven days from the date of its posting. This announcement will also be published on the Company's website at www.indigostar.sg.